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Russia jails more people than any other European country, according to a report published by
the All-Russia Civil Forum civic monitor.

Russia’s prison system has been under scrutiny since mid-2018, when revelations of torture
sparked nationwide inspections and dozens of legal cases. The country has the world’s
fourth-largest prison population, according to The World Prison Brief.

Related article: Russia Passes Law to Employ Prisoners Near Businesses, Drawing Gulag
Comparisons

More than 543,000 people were held in Russian prisons or detention centers in 2018, the
report published Thursday said.

Despite having population sizes that are roughly equal to Russia, France and Germany's

https://www.themoscowtimes.com/2018/09/03/nationwide-inspection-finds-dozens-of-prison-abuse-cases-in-russia-a62754
https://www.prisonstudies.org/highest-to-lowest/prison-population-total?field_region_taxonomy_tid=All
https://www.themoscowtimes.com/2026/03/29/russia-passes-law-to-employ-prisoners-near-businesses-drawing-gulag-comparisons
https://www.themoscowtimes.com/2026/03/29/russia-passes-law-to-employ-prisoners-near-businesses-drawing-gulag-comparisons
https://civil-forum.ru/news/obshcherossiyskiy-grazhdanskiy-forum-i-komitet-grazhdanskikh-initsiativ-predstavlyayut-doklad-prestu.html


prison populations don't exceed 200,000 people.

While Russia’s total prison budget is the highest in Europe, per-prisoner spending is 50 times
lower than the European average, the report’s authors noted, with 2.50 euros spent per
prisoner per day in Russia compared to 128 euros in Europe.

Russia’s lengthy prison terms contribute to its low per-prisoner spending rates, with 35% of
all prisoners serving sentences between five and 10 years.

The authors said that “long isolation of convicted individuals doesn’t significantly prevent
further offenses.” Fifty-four percent of all prisoners in Russia have previously been
convicted, the All-Russia Civil Forum cited Federal Penitentiary Service (FSIN) data as saying.
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